Polyanion Inhibitors of HIV and Other Viruses. 7. Polyanionic Compounds
and Polyzwitterionic Compounds Derived from Cyclodextrins as Inhibitors of
HIV Transmission
Alain Leydet,† Céline Moullet,† Jean Pierre Roque,*,† Myriam Witvrouw,‡ Christophe Pannecouque,‡
Graciela Andrei,‡ Robert Snoeck,‡ Johan Neyts,‡ Dominique Schols,‡ and Erik De Clercq‡
Laboratoire de Chimie Organique Physique, Université Montpellier II, Place E. Bataillon, 34095 Montpellier Cedex 5, France,
and Rega Institute for Medical Research, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Minderbroedersstraat 10, B-3000 Leuven, Belgium
Received October 1, 1997

13C NMR were recorded on Bruker AC200 and WP200SY
spectrometers, respectively. For 1H and 13C NMR we used a
numbering system as presented in Chart 1. Chemical shifts
are expressed in ppm (δ). Mass spectra were recorded on a
JEOL DX 100 spectrometer. The matrix used was m-ni-
trobenzylic alcohol (NOBA). Microanalyses were performed
in the analytical department of the CNRS (Vernaison, Rhône,
France). C, H, and S elemental analyses were done for most
of the compounds.
Allylation. Sodium hydride (0.1 mol, 3 equiv per OH
function) (60% in mineral oil) was washed under nitrogen with
2 × 10 mL of dry pentane. The hydride was suspended in 40
mL of dimethylformamide, and the cyclodextrin was added in
a small portion. The reaction flask was put in an ultrasonic
cleaning bath during 1 h under inert atmosphere; then 0.17
mol of allyl iodide (5 equiv per OH function) in solution with
20 mL of DMF was added slowly at 0-5 °C. After 2 h of
stirring at room temperature, the excess of sodium hydride
was annihilated with methanol. The excess of allyl iodide and
DMF was eliminated under reduced pressure. The residue
was diluted in 150 mL of ethyl acetate, and the mixture was
washed twice with water. The organic layer was dried with
Table 1. Anti-HIV Activity of Polyanionic and Polyzwitterionic Compounds in Cell Culture
IC50
b (µM)
HIV-1 HIV-2 SIV
IIIB HE BaL ROD EHO MAC251 CC50
c (µM)
compound
charge
numbera MT-4 C8166 PBMC MT-4 PBMC MT-4 MT-4 MT-4 MT-4 PBMC
4 18 0.7 0.2 19.7 >31 >50 >31 >31 4.6 >62 50
5 21 2.9 0.3 6.1 10.4 >40 21.1 >27 2.9 >54 40
6 24 1.4 0.2 4.8 5.6 >37 12.4 19 2.6 >47 37
7 36 0.3 0.04 2.4 15.6 >5 14.8 >24 2.4 >48 5
8 42 0.3 0.01 2.1 6.8 >7 >21 >21 2.1 >41 7
9 48 0.1 0.01 1.3 5.0 >4 >18 >18 1.1 >36 4
11 36 >17 >17 17
12 42 >15 >15 15
13 48 >22 >22 22
R-cyclodextrin dodecasulfated 12 1.3 0.2 >1100
â-cyclodextrin tetradecasulfated 14 0.3 0.4 >1000
γ-cyclodextrin hexadecasulfated 16 0.1 0.1 >800
a Total charge number including positive and negative charges in the case of zwitterionic compounds 11-13. b 50% Inhibitory
concentration, or compound concentration required to inhibit HIV-induced cytopathicity by 50%. c 50% Cytotoxic concentration, or compound
concentration required to reduce the viability of uninfected MT-4 cells by 50%. d See Schols et al.10b
Polyanion Inhibitors of HIV and Other Viruses Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1998, Vol. 41, No. 25 4929
sodium sulfate and evaporated under reduced pressure. The
residual oil was purified by column chromatography on silica
gel with cyclohexanes-ethyl acetate as eluent.
Per-O-allyl-r-cyclodextrin, 1: yield 24%; Rf 0.42 (cyclo-
hexane/AcOEt, 75/25 v/v); IR (cyclohexane, ν, cm-1) 3075 (Csp2-
H), 2931-2856 (Csp3-H), 1649 (CdC); 1H NMR (250 MHz,
CDCl3) δ 3.2-4.6 (m, 72H, 6H2, 6H3, 6H4, 6H5, 12H6, 36H1′),
4.9-5.3 (m, 42H, 6H1, 36H3′), 5.6-6.2 (m, 18H, 18H2′); 13C
NMR (50.32 MHz, CD3CN) δ 37.80 (C6), 71.03 (C5), 69.27,
71.68, 74.12 (C1′), 79.50, 79.63, 79.73 (C2, C3, C4), 98.49 (C1),
114.97, 115.69, 115.99 (C3′), 135.36, 135.71, 136.83 (C2′) MS
(FAB+, NBA) m/z 1715 (M + Na)+, 1693 (M + H)+, 1652 (M +
H - CH3-CHdCH2)+, 1635 (M + H - HOCH2-CHdCH2)+.